RESOLUTION NO. 2023-088

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE **AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT FOR** REGIONAL PARTNERSHIP BETWEEN THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AND THE COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO. AND THE CITIES OF CITRUS HEIGHTS. FOLSOM. GALT, RANCHO CORDOVA, AND SACRAMENTO TO MEET CERTAIN SB1383 **EDIBLE FOOD RECOVERY REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS**

WHEREAS, the Edible Food Recovery Working Group (EFRWG) Regional Agreement (Agreement) is being proposed by a regional partnership between the County of Sacramento and the cities of Citrus Heights, Elk Grove, Folsom, Galt, Rancho Cordova, and Sacramento: and

WHEREAS, the EFRWG will collaborate to meet certain SB1383 edible food recovery program requirements: including increasing access to food recovery organizations and services; and

WHEREAS, the EFRWG will implement an edible food recovery program through coordinated regional planning to ensure county wide compliance with SB1383 regulations; and

WHEREAS, the EFRWG is responsible for administering the Program.

NOW. THEREFORE. BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute the Agreement for Regional partnership between the City of Elk Grove and the County of Sacramento, and Cities of Citrus Heights, Folsom, Galt, Rancho Cordova, and Sacramento, in substantially the form presented, to meet certain SB1383 edible food recovery regulatory requirements.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 26th day of April 2023

> BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JÓNATHAN P. HOBBS.

CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2023-088

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on April 26, 2023 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Spease, Brewer, Robles, Suen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Vason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California